
Planning Committee

Wednesday 14 September 2016 at 7.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Marquis (Chair)
Agha (Vice-Chair)
Hylton
Long
Maurice
Moher
J Mitchell Murray
Pitruzzella

A Choudry, Colacicco, Daly, Ezeajughi, Hoda-
Benn, Kabir, Khan and Naheerathan

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
020 8937 1354;  joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 6.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant personal and prejudicial interests and 
discloseable pecuniary interests in any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

PART 2 - APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

3. Ref. 16/1560  Maple Walk School, Crownhill Road, London, 
NW10 4EB 

Harlesden 11 - 26

4. Ref. 16/2171  Press House, Press Road, London, NW10 
0DW 

Welsh Harp 27 - 64

5. Ref. 16/1809  967 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2SF Sudbury 65 - 82
6. Ref. 16/0730  1 Draycott Avenue, Harrow, HA3 0BW Kenton 83 - 108
7. Any Other Urgent Business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 64.
 

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 5 October 2016

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public on a first come first served principle.
.



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 10 August 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillor Marquis (Chair), Agha (Vice-Chair), Hylton, Long, 
J Mitchell Murray, Moher, Pitruzzella and Maurice

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

3. Warranty House and Garden Centre, Dudden Hill Lane NW10 
Councillor Long declared an interest.

The following approach was made to Councillor Marquis (Chair)
Emails dated 17/06/16 and 5/07/16 from the agent for Mount Pleasant and Alfrex 
House, Mount Peasant Road HA0 1TX 

All members confirmed that they would consider all applications with open mind. 

2. Minutes of the previous meetings - 5 and 14 July 2016

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meetings held on 5 and 14 July 2016 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meetings.

3. Warranty House and Garden Centre, Dudden Hill Lane, NW10 1 DD (Ref. 
6/0402/PRE)

PROPOSAL:   Proposed demolition of all existing buildings and construction of 
four buildings between five and nine storeys comprising 136 residential units (48 x 
1 bed, 48 x 2 bed and 40 x 3 bed) and 596sqm community/retail floorspace (Use 
Classes D1/A1/A3), with associated basement car park comprising 44 car parking 
spaces, 240 cycle parking spaces, modified vehicular access, landscaping, 
amenity space, plant and ancillary works.

Michael Lynas, of Lynas Smith Architects, backed up by Sam Hine of DP9 and the 
site owner gave a presentation on the Warranty House development.  Members 
then questioned the presenters and raised issues for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application.

The main issues raised at the meeting were;
 car parking provision and control
 visitor parking and management
 nursery provision and congestion associated with drop off
 impact of taller elements on wider area
 location and function of concierge



2

 wheelchair accessible units
 differences between block de
[...]
paces), bin stores, amenity space and landscaping (as amended)

RECOMMENDATION: To GRANT planning permission subject to the prior 
completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning obligations set out in the 
report, delegated authority to the Head of Planning to negotiate the legal 
agreement and to issue the planning permission and impose conditions [and
informatives].



4

SUPPLEMENTARY: Members took note of the supplementary report which 
provided an update on matters received since the main report was published. 
They also agreed the recommended amendments to conditions 2, 4 and 13 as set 
out in the supplementary report. 

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended and an informative 
requesting the applicant to inform the Council’s Highways officers prior to 
commencement of the work to ensure that any damage to the public realm can be 
restored.

8. 23 Cholmondeley Avenue, London, NW10 5XP (Ref. 16/1707)

PROPOSAL: Conversion of existing dwellinghouse into three self-contained flats 
(2x 2bed and 1x 3bed), with associated external alterations including replacement 
of first floor french doors with bifold doors, glass balustrade, new glazed door to 
ground floor rear and provision for bin stores.

RECOMMENDATION:  To GRANT planning permission and delegate authority to 
the Head of Planning to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and 
informatives to secure the matters set out in the report.

Victoria McDonagh introduced the report and the recommendations.

Members discussed the application and in endorsing the officers’ 
recommendation, added an informative as set out in the decision below.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended and an informative 
requesting the applicant to inform the Council’s Highways officers prior to 
commencement of the work to ensure that any damage to the public realm can be 
restored.

9. Car Park & Rathbone House Garages, Brondesbury Road, London (Ref. 
16/1947)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of
[...]
Erection of two storey 3 terraced dwellinghouses (3 x 4 bedroom) 
with a basement level, in rear gardens of Nos. 234 to 238 Princes Avenue with 
vehicular and pedestrian access from Princes Close and associated front and rear 
lightwells, car and cycle parking, bin stores and landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION:  To GRANT planning permission and to grant delegated 
authority to the Head of Planning to issue the planning permission and impose 
conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out in the report.

Victoria McDonagh (Deputy Area Planning Manager) introduced the application.

June Kronenberg (a local resident) spoke in objection to the application.

Richard Loren (applicant’s agent) spoke in support of the application.

Members discussed the application and in endorsing the officers’ recommendation 
added an informative as set out in the decision below.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended and an informative 
requesting the applicant to inform the Council’s Highways officers prior to 
commencement of the work to ensure that any damage to the public realm can be 
restored.



6

12. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 9.10 pm

S MARQUIS
Chair



PART 2 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
Introduction
1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for 

determination by the committee. 
2. Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair 

may reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for 
a particular application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning.

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda.

Material planning considerations
4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 

development plan and other material planning considerations.
5. The development plan for Brent comprises the following documents:

 London Plan March 2016
 Brent Core Strategy 2010
 Brent Site S
[...]
dical facilities;
 renewable energy and sustainability infrastructure; and
 flood defences,

14. except unless the need for specific infrastructure contributions is identified in 
the Section 106 Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document or 
where section 106 arrangements will continue to apply if the infrastructure is 
required to make the development acceptable in planning terms.

15. Full details are in the Regulation 123 List is available from the Council’s 
website: www.brent.gov.uk.



16. Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) 
and any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured 
through a section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be 
explained and specified in the agenda reports.

Further information
17. Members are informed that any relevant material received since the 

publication of this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported 
to the Committee in the Supplementary Report.

Public speaking
18. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion.
Recommendation
19. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s).





Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/1560 Page 1 of 15

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 14 September, 2016
Item No
Case Number 16/1560

SITE INFORMATION
RECEIVED: 14 April, 2016

WARD: Harlesden

PLANNING AREA: Brent Connects Harlesden

LOCATION: Maple Walk School, Crownhill Road, London, NW10 4EB

PROPOSAL: Construction of additional floor to existing detached single storey classroom
building (south block), and first floor extension to single storey section of main
school building (north block), to provide additional accommodation for
education use.

APPLICANT: The Craigmyle Charitable Trust

CONTACT: Christopher Wickham Assocs

PLAN NO'S: See condition 2

LINK TO
DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED TO
THIS
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an E
[...]
gle storey classroom building
(south block), and first floor extension to single storey section of main school building (north block). These
extensions would provide additional accommodation for education use.

B) EXISTING
The subject site comprises a main triangular plot and associated access way with a total area of
approximately 0.2 hectares. It is located to the rear of terraced two and three storey residential properties
which front Crownhill Road, Harlesden Gardens and St. John’s Avenue.

The Maple Walk School comprises of a part single and part two storey building. The main body of the building
runs from north to south (approximate), has a low pitched roof, and is rendered. A detached, single storey
classroom building is located in the south-western part of the site, and two detached ‘pods’ are located
adjacent to the site’s eastern and western boundaries following permission in 2013 and 2015. The site
includes a playground at the northern end of the site, and a games area at the southern end of the site.

The majority of the surrounding properties (especially on Crownhill Road and St Johns Avenue) are at a
higher level to the subject site.

The character of the area is predominantly residential consisting of traditional brick built terraced properties.
The school has become a feature in the established landscape with a mixture of white render, cream and red
render with protruding roof forms.

C) AMENDMENTS SINCE SUBMISSION
The application has been amended and these amendments have been considered by your officers. The
amendments amount to minor adjustments of the proposed extensions in order to reduce the impact on
neighbouring properties.

It has not been necessary to reconsult as a result of these revisions.
D) SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES
The key issues for consideration are as follows:



 The opportunity to improve the existing facilities at the school;

 The impact on the living conditions of the neighbours as a result of the proposals; and

 The visual impac
[...]
ng and pedestrian movements and
therefore further highway assessments are not necessary.

8. Summary

8.1. Your officers consider that the proposals, which will enhance education and skills provision as a result of
the expansion of the existing educational building, will not have a materially detrimental affect on the light,
outlook, privacy or amenity of the neighbouring properties and will not have an adverse impact on the
character and appearance of the area, giving significant weight to the Development Plan’s objective to be
positive when considering applications to alter schools.

8.2. Your officers consider that the proposals are in accordance with the policy objectives of the NPPF
(section 12 and para.72), the London Plan (3.18), LBB Core Strategy policies CP17 and CP23 (2010), saved
policies BE2, BE3, BE9 and CF8 in the UDP (2004) and SPG17, Design Guide for New Developments.

8.3. Consequently, your officers recommend this proposal for approval.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/1560 Page 5 of 15

DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

===================================================================================
Application No: 16/1560

To: Mr Wickham
Christopher Wickham Assocs
35 Highgate High Street
London
N6 5JT

I refer to your application dated 14/04/2016 proposing the following:
Construction of additional floor to existing detached single storey classroom building (south block), and first
floor extension to single storey section of main school building (north block), to provide additional
accommodation for education use.
and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
See condition 2
at Maple Walk School, Crownhill Road, London, NW10 4EB

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  Signature:        

Mr Aktar Choudhury
Operati
[...]
nd roof/guttering treatment is carried out
entirely within the application property.



Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Robert Reeds, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 6726





Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/2171 Page 1 of 37

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 14 September, 2016
Item No
Case Number 16/2171

SITE INFORMATION
RECEIVED: 13 June, 2016

WARD: Welsh Harp

PLANNING AREA: Brent Connects Willesden

LOCATION: Press House, Press Road, London, NW10 0DW

PROPOSAL: Demolition of Press House building and erection of part 3, 6 and 9 storey building
providing 74 residential units (33 x 1bed, 28 x 2bed and 13 x 3bed) with associated car
and cycle parking spaces, bin stores, amenity space and landscaping

APPLICANT: Network Homes Ltd

CONTACT: RPS CgMs

PLAN NO'S: Please see condition 2.

LINK TO
DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED TO
THIS
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_128207>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "16/2171"  (i.e. Case Reference) into

the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab

__________________________________________________________



SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map

Site address: Press House, Press Road, London, NW10 0DW

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260

This
map is
indicativ
e only.



SELECTED SITE PLANS
SELECTED SITE PLANS

Site plan

Landscape plan





Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/2171 Page 2 of 37

Proposed Ground Floor



Proposed Level 1

Proposed Level 2



Proposed Level 3



Proposed Level 4

Proposed Level 5



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/2171 Page 3 of 37

Proposed Level 6



Proposed Level 7



Proposed Level 8



Proposed South East Elevation



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/2171 Page 4 of 37

Proposed South West Elevation

Proposed North West Elevation



Proposed North East Elevation



RECOMMENDATIONS
RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

A. Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London Order

B. Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation Direction

C. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations:

a) Payment of legal and professional costs

b) Affordable Housing

c) Notification of commencement

d) Considerate constructors scheme

e) Travel Plan

f) Connection to decentraised heat/energy network should one be implemented in the future

g) Architects to be retained for delivery

h) Training and employment of Brent residents

i) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Head of Planning

2. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above.

3. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose
conditions and informatives to secure the following matters:

Conditions

1. Time Limit for commencement

2. Approved drawings/documents

3. Parking and Layout

4. Construction Management Plan

5. Construction Logistics Plan

6. Satellite Dishes

7. 10% Wheelchair Accessible Units

8. Materials

9. Training and Employment

10. Landscape

11. Plant Equipment

12. Air Quality

13. Contaminated Land Investigation

14. Contaminated Land Remediation

15. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Head of Planning

Informatives

1. Party Wall etc.

2. Asbestos

3. Any [other] informative(s) considered necessary by the Head of Planning

1. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or reasons for
the decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that
any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the



decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different
decision having been reached by the committee.

2. That, if by 3 months of the committee date (14th September 2016) the legal agreement has not been
completed, the Head of Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

3. That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the imposition of conditions,
for the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990.

A) PROPOSAL
The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing Press House building and the
erection of a part 3, 6 and 9 storey building providing 74 residential units (33 x 1bed, 28 x 2bed and 13 x
3bed) with associated car and cycle parking spaces, bin stores, amenity space and landscaping

B) EXISTING
The application site is located between Neasden Lane to the South, the Brent reservoir to the North, the
North Circular to the East and the Brent river to the West. The site extends to approximately 3500sq.m
(0.35ha) and is located on Press Road. The site is currently occupied by the Press House residential building
which comprises 54 residential units. The building is unique in comparison to the surrounding area, due to its
mass, scale and office like appearance.

The surrounding area predominantly comprises residential development especially along Press Road,
Alderton Close and Janson Close. Local retail units and other commercial uses are located in close proximity
to the site on Neasden Road.

The site benefits from a PTAL rating of 3, given the proximity of fixed public transport routes from Neasden
and Wembley Tube stations. The site is located approximately 1300m 
[...]
olition of Press House building and erection of part 3, 6 and 9 storey building providing 74 residential
units (33 x 1bed, 28 x 2bed and 13 x 3bed) with associated car and cycle parking spaces, bin stores, amenity
space and landscaping
and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Please see condition 2.

at Press House, Press Road, London, NW10 0DW

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  Signature:        

Mr Aktar Choudhury
Operational Director, Regeneration

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG



SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 16/2171

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1 The proposed development is in general accordance with policies contained in the:-

National Planning Policy Framework 2012
London Plan 2015
Brent Core Strategy 2010
Brent Unitary Development Plan 2004
Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance

Relevant policies in the Adopted Unitary Development Plan are those in the following chapters:-

Built Environment: in terms of the protection and enhancement of the environment
Environmental Protection: in terms of protecting specific features of the environment and
protecting the public
Housing: in terms of protecting residential amenities and guiding new development
Employment: in terms of maintaining and sustaining a range of employment opportunities
Town Centres and Shopping: in terms of the range and accessibility of services and their
attractiveness
Transport: in terms of sustainability, safety and servicing needs

1 The development to which this permission relates mu
[...]
14 September, 2016
Item No
Case Number 16/1809

SITE INFORMATION
RECEIVED: 29 April, 2016

WARD: Sudbury

PLANNING AREA: Brent Connects Wembley

LOCATION: 967 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2SF

PROPOSAL: Partly retrospective application for the erection of a three storey side extension and the
conversion of the premises into 6 self-contained flats (3 x 1bed, 3 x 2bed) with proposed
alterations to the internal layouts of the flats, demolition of rear store and creation of a
vehicular crossover accessed off The Boltons, with associated additional car and cycle
parking, relocation of bin stores and landscaping to the front

APPLICANT: Dr Kanthan

CONTACT: H Planning Ltd

PLAN NO'S: See condition 2.

LINK TO
DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED TO
THIS
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_127821>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "16/1809"  (i.e. Case Reference) into

the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab

__________________________________________________________



SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map

Site address: 967 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2SF

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260

This map is indicative only.



SELECTED SITE PLANS
SELECTED SITE PLANS



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/1809 Page 2 of 18





RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission.
2. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose
conditions and informatives to secure the following matters:

Conditions
1. That works on the development must commence within 3 years of the decision

2. That works are carried out in accordance with the approved plans



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/1809 Page 3 of 18

[...]
Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the imposition of
conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 197 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990.

A) PROPOSAL
Retrospective application for the erection of a three storey side extension and the conversion of the premises
into 6 self-contained flats (3 x 1bed, 3 x 2bed) with proposed alterations to the internal layouts of the flats,
demolition of rear store and creation of a vehicular crossover accessed off The Boltons, with associated
additional car and cycle parking, relocation of bin stores and landscaping to the front

Amendments were received during the course of the application for the scheme outlined above. The revised
plans provided 4 secured bicycle lockers in the front of forecourt and two at the rear.

B) EXISTING
The application site comprises a 3-storey flat roof end of terrace commercial premises located on the
southern side of Harrow Road, Sudbury.  The building had been vacant for some time with the last authorised
use of the building was as B1 offices before it was converted to residential units.

The site is at the end of a local shopping parade, which has no designation in Brent’s Unitary Development



Plan. Vehicular access to the site is from Harrow Road. The site shares a side boundary with a three storey
end of terrace dwellinghouse, 15 The Boltons. The site is not a listed building and is not located within a
conservation area. 

C) AMENDMENTS SINCE SUBMISSION
The revised plans provided 4 secured bicycle lockers in the front of forecourt and two at the rear together with
revised landscaping within the frontage.
D) SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES
Key considerations

loss of office accommodation,
design
impact of the residential use on the amenities of neighbours,
quality of the residential accommodation being proposed.

1. Loss of office accommodation
The prinicple of the loss of the office accommodation within the non-designated location was establ
[...]


Rate R:
Brent
multiplier
used

Rate R:
Mayoral
multiplier
used

Brent
sub-total

Mayoral
sub-total

Dwelling
houses

372.96 352.96 £200.00 £35.15 £86,664.29 £15,231.25

BCIS figure for year in which the charging schedule took effect (Ic) 224 224
BCIS figure for year in which the planning permission was granted (Ip) 275

Total chargeable amount £86,664.29 £15,231.25

*All figures are calculated using the formula under Regulation 40(6) and all figures are subject to index linking
as per Regulation 40(5). The index linking will be reviewed when a Demand Notice is issued.

**Eligible means the building contains a part that has been in lawful use for a continuous period of at least
six months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the
chargeable development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development.  As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

===================================================================================
Application No: 16/1809

To: Mr Humphreys
H Planning Ltd
7 Ridgmount Street
London
WC1E 7AE

I refer to your application dated 29/04/2016 proposing the following:
Partly retrospective application for the erection of a three storey side extension and the conversion of the
premises into 6 self-contained flats (3 x 1bed, 3 x 2bed) with proposed alterations to the internal layouts of
the flats, demolition of rear store and creation of a vehicular crossover accessed off The Boltons, with
associated additional car and cycle parking, relocation of bin stores and landscaping to the front
and accompanied by plans or documents list
[...]
commencement of works on the car park, access ramps and vehicular access and the
development shall be completed in full accordance with the approved details prior to first
occupation of the residential dwellings.

Reason: In the interest of highway flow and safety.

11 The existing redundant crossover at the front of the site, shall be reinstated at the developer’s
expense, prior to the occupation of the development.

Reason: To ensure the public highway is in a suitable condition.

INFORMATIVES

1 The provisions of The Party Wall etc. Act 1996 may be applicable and relates to work on an
existing wall shared with another property; building on the boundary with a neighbouring
property; or excavating near a neighbouring building. An explanatory booklet setting out your
obligations can be obtained from the Communities and Local Government website
www.communities.gov.uk





Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0730 Page 9 of 25

Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Andrew Neidhardt, Planning and
Regeneration, Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 1902




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	 PART 2 - APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	3 Ref. 16/1560  Maple Walk School, Crownhill Road, London, NW10 4EB
	4 Ref. 16/2171  Press House, Press Road, London, NW10 0DW
	5 Ref. 16/1809  967 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2SF
	6 Ref. 16/0730  1 Draycott Avenue, Harrow, HA3 0BW



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 14 September 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Marquis (Chair), Agha (Vice-Chair), Kabir, Long, 
J Mitchell Murray and Pitruzzella

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Reg Colwill, Councillor Suresh Kansagra and Councillor 
Keith Perrin 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hylton, Moher and Maurice.

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

None.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 August 2016 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Ref. 16/1560  Maple Walk School, Crownhill Road, London, NW10 4EB

PROPOSAL: Construction of additional floor to existing detached single storey 
classroom building (south block), and first floor extension to single storey section 
of main school building (north block), to provide additional accommodation for 
education use.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and that the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters 
set out in the report.

Angus Saunders (Area Planning Manager) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions.

Joanna Aitken spoke in objection to the application and answered members’ 
questions.

Chris Wickham (applicant’s agent) spoke in support of the application and 
answered members questions.

Members discussed the application and in endorsing the officers’ recommendation 
as set out in the report, added an informative as set out below. 



2

DECISION: 
Granted planning permission as recommended, subject to an additional condition 
for a two form entry primary school and an informative requesting the applicant to 
inform the Council’s Highways Authority prior to commencement of the work to 
ensure that any damage to the public realm can be restored.

4. Ref. 16/2171  Press House, Press Road, London, NW10 0DW

PROPOSAL: Demolition of Press House building and erection of part 3, 6 and 9 
storey building providing 74 residential units (33 x 1bed, 28 x 2bed and 13 x 3bed) 
with associated car and cycle parking spaces, bin stores, amenity space and 
landscaping

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to: (a)  Any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the 
Mayor of London Order; (b) Any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the 
Consultation Direction; (c) The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the 
planning obligations set out in the report.

David Glover (Area Planning Manager) introduced the application and referenced 
the supplementary report.

Alan Evans (applicant’s agent) spoke in support of the application and answered 
members questions.

Members discussed the application and in endorsing the officers’ recommendation 
as set out in the report, added an informative as set out below. 

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended subject to an 
informative requesting the applicant to inform the Council’s Highways Authority 
prior to commencement of the work to ensure that any damage to the public realm 
can be restored.

5. Ref. 16/1809  967 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2SF

PROPOSAL: Partly retrospective application for the erection of a three storey side 
extension and the conversion of the premises into 6 self-contained flats (3 x 1bed, 
3 x 2bed) with proposed alterations to the internal layouts of the flats, demolition of 
rear store and creation of a vehicular crossover accessed off The Boltons, with 
associated additional car and cycle parking, relocation of bin stores and 
landscaping to the front.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and grant delegated authority to the Head of Planning to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters 
set out in the report.

David Glover (Area Planning Manager) introduced the application.



3

Councillor Perrin (ward member) addressed the Committee.

Members considered the application and endorsed the officers’ recommendation. 

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.

6. Ref. 16/0730  1 Draycott Avenue, Harrow, HA3 0BW

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing detached dwellinghouse and erection of a part 
four storey, part three storey part 2-storey apartment block providing 1 x 3 bed; 5 x 
2 bed and 3 x 1 bed self-contained flats with associated basement level car and 
cycle parking, refuse storage, amenity space and landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the removal of condition 10, amended condition 2 and grant 
to the Head of Planning, delegated authority to issue the planning permission and 
impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out in the report.

David Glover (Area Planning Manager) introduced the application and referenced 
the supplementary report.

Finlay Fraser spoke in objection to the application. 

Councillor Kansagra (ward member) also spoke in objection to the application.

Vas Manga (applicant’s agent) spoke in support the application and answered 
members’ questions.

Members discussed the application and in endorsing the officers’ recommendation 
as set out in the report, added an informative as set out below. 

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended and an additional 
informative requesting the applicant to inform the Council’s Highways Authority 
prior to commencement of the work to ensure that any damage to the public realm 
can be restored.

7. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 9.00 pm

S MARQUIS
Chair


